At the time of database lock, of 231 patients enrolled in the PMA study and who received 
an index procedure, 163 subjects received an implant (roll-in cohort, n=26, treatment 
arm, n=137). There were 68 subjects in the control arm who were not implanted. One 
hundred and forty-nine implanted subjects (149/163, 91.4%) were available for analysis 
at the 12-month post-operative visit. Patients were considered enrolled after signing the 
informed consent form. Subject disposition flowcharts are provided in Figures 3 and 4. 

Figure 3. Subject Disposition Flowchart (ITT Population)

[...]

The BREEZE Study - PMCF (CLIN-0130-1, Rev H, December 10, 2025, email)  

This study was initiated prior to device approval and is a prospective, multi-center, double-
blind, 2:1 randomized, sham controlled clinical study. It was conducted at 22 sites and 
enrolled 231 subjects. One hundred thirty six (136) patients were implanted with the Spring 
Implant in the treatment arm and 68 were exposed to the sham control. An additional 59 
subjects were implanted with the Spring Implant following crossover from the sham control 
arm, and 26 subjects were implanted with the Spring Implant as part of a roll-in training